£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents per cash flow statement 11,908 11,435 10,190

Derivative financial instruments 161 – 23

Financial assets 161 – 23

Bank loans (25,000) (30,000) (25,000)

Obligations under finance leases (1,311) (1,447) (1,380)

Financial liabilities (26,311) (31,447) (26,380)

Net debt (14,242) (20,012) (16,167)

28 Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the 26 weeks ended 30 June 2007 (unaudited)

4. Notes [c97264]:4. Notes c97264  9/10/07  16:16  Page 28

11 Explanation of transition to IFRS

This is the first period that the group has prepared its consolidated financial statements under IFRS. The following disclosures are
required in the year of transition to explain the financial impact of adopting IFRS on the group. The last financial statements under
UK GAAP were for the 52 weeks ended 31 December 2006 and the date of transition to IFRS was 1 January 2006.

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2006 (date of transition to IFRS)

IFRS 1 IAS 19
Reclass- First time IAS 17 Employee
ifications adoption Leases benefits

UK GAAP Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 31 – – – – 31
Property, plant & equipment 12,011 – – 699 – 12,710
Lease prepayments – – – 239 – 239
Trade investments 164 – – – – 164
Deferred tax asset – 2,672 – 169 17 2,858

12,206 2,672 – 1,107 17 16,002

Current assets
Stocks 4,532 – – – – 4,532
Trade and other receivables 13,929 (772) – 10 – 13,167
Cash and cash equivalents 10,342 – – – – 10,342

28,803 (772) – 10 – 28,041

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (14,687) 6,060 – – – (8,627)
Current tax liabilities – (1,060) – – – (1,060)
Bank loans – (5,000) – – – (5,000)
Obligations under finance leases – – – (233) – (233)
Provisions – (469) – – – (469)

(14,687) (469) – (233) – (15,389)

Net current assets 14,116 (1,241) – (223) – 12,652

Total assets less current liabilities 26,322 1,431 – 884 17 28,654

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans (25,000) – – – – (25,000)
Obligations under finance leases – – – (1,278) – (1,278)
Pension liabilities (4,434) (1,900) – – (58) (6,392)
Provisions (469) 469 – – – –

(29,903) (1,431) – (1,278) (58) (32,670)

Net liabilities (3,581) – – (394) (41) (4,016)

Equity
Called-up share capital 446 – – – – 446
ESOP reserve (6) – – – – (6)
Retained earnings (4,994) – 741 (394) (41) (4,688)
Revaluation reserve 741 – (741) – – –
Other reserves 222 – – – – 222

Deficit attributable to equity holders
of the parent (3,591) – – (394) (41) (4,026)
Minority interest 10 – – – – 10

Total equity (3,581) – – (394) (41) (4,016)

29

4. Notes [c97264]:4. Notes c97264  9/10/07  16:16  Page 29

11 Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 July 2006 (date of last UK GAAP Interim
Statement)

IFRS 1 IFRS 3 IAS 19 IFRS 5
Reclass- First time Business IAS 17 Employee Asset held
ifications adoptioncombinations Leases benefits for sale

UK GAAP Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 7 IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 24 – – 7 – – – 31
Property, plant & equipment 12,741 – – – 652 – (188) 13,205
Lease prepayments – – – – 234 – – 234
Trade investments 164 – – – – – – 164
Deferred tax asset – 3,041 – – 165 17 – 3,223

12,929 3,041 – 7 1,051 17 (188) 16,857

Current assets
Stocks 4,475 – – – – – – 4,475
Trade and other receivables 15,886 (1,368) – – 10 – – 14,528
Cash and cash equivalents 11,435 – – – – – – 11,435
Assets held for sale – – – – – – 188 188

31,796 (1,368) – – 10 – 188 30,626

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (8,560) – – – – – – (8,560)
Current tax liabilities (2,133) – – – – – – (2,133)
Bank loans (5,000) – – – – – – (5,000)
Obligations under finance leases – – – – (233) – – (233)
Provisions – (495) – – – – – (495)

(15,693) (495) – – (233) – – (16,421)

Net current assets 16,103 (1,863) – – (223) – 188 14,205

Total assets less current liabilities 29,032 1,178 – 7 828 17 – 31,062

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans (25,000) – – – – – – (25,000)
Obligations under finance leases – – – – (1,214) – – (1,214)
Pension liabilities (3,902) (1,673) – – – (58) – (5,633)
Provisions (495) 495 – – – – – –

(29,397) (1,178) – – (1,214) (58) – (31,847)

Net assets (365) – – 7 (386) (41) – (785)

Equity
Called-up share capital 446 – – – – – – 446
Retained earnings (1,776) 92 738 7 (386) (41) – (1,366)
Translation reserve – (97) – – – – – (97)
Revaluation reserve 738 – (738) – – – – –

Other reserves 217 5 – – – – – 222

Surplus attributable to equity holders
of the parent (375) – – 7 (386) (41) – (795)
Minority interest 10 – – – – – – 10

Total equity (365) – – 7 (386) (41) – (785)

30 Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the 26 weeks ended 30 June 2007 (unaudited)

4. Notes [c97264]:4. Notes c97264  9/10/07  16:16  Page 30

11 Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2006 (date of last UK GAAP
Financial Statements)

IFRS 1 IFRS 3 IAS 39
Reclass- First time Business IAS 17 Fair value
ifications adoptioncombinations Leases adjustments

UK GAAP Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 6 IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 17 – – 14 – – 31
Property, plant & equipment 14,599 – – – 602 – 15,201
Lease prepayments – – – – 229 – 229
Trade investments 164 – – – – – 164
Deferred tax asset – 3,046 – – 162 (7) 3,201
Derivative financial instruments – – – – – 23 23

14,780 3,046 – 14 993 16 18,849

Current assets
Stocks 4,336 – – – – – 4,336
Trade and other receivables 17,280 (1,073) – – 10 – 16,217
Cash and cash equivalents 10,190 – – – – – 10,190

31,806 (1,073) – – 10 – 30,743

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (17,400) 7,292 – – – – (10,108)
Current tax liabilities – (2,292) – – – – (2,292)
Bank loans – (5,000) – – – – (5,000)
Obligations under finance leases – – – – (233) – (233)
Provisions – (24) – – – – (24)

(17,400) (24) – – (233) – (17,657)

Net current assets 14,406 (1,097) – – (223) – 13,086

Total assets less current liabilities 29,186 1,949 – 14 770 16 31,935

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans (20,000) – – – – – (20,000)
Obligations under finance leases – – – – (1,147) – (1,147)
Pension liabilities (4,604) (1,973) – – – – (6,577)
Provisions (24) 24 – – – – –

(24,628) (1,949) – – (1,147) – (27,724)

Net assets 4,558 – – 14 (377) 16 4,211

Equity
Called-up share capital 446 – – – – – 446
Retained earnings 3,153 312 736 14 (377) 16 3,854
Translation reserve – (321) – – – – (321)
Revaluation reserve 736 – (736) – – – –
Other reserves 213 9 – – – – 222

Surplus attributable to equity holders
of the parent 4,548 – – 14 (377) 16 4,201
Minority interest 10 – – – – – 10

Total equity 4,558 – – 14 (377) 16 4,211

31

4. Notes [c97264]:4. Notes c97264  9/10/07  16:16  Page 31

11 Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the 26 weeks ended 1 July 2006

IFRS 3 IAS 19 IAS 39
Reclass- Business IAS 17 Employee Fair value
ificationscombinations Leases benefits adjustments

UK GAAP Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 27,609 – – – – – 27,609
Cost of sales (13,441) – 7 – – – (13,434)

Gross profit 14,168 – 7 – – – 14,175
Distribution costs (4,433) – – – – – (4,433)
Administrative expenses (4,372) – – 72 – – (4,300)

Operating profit 5,363 – 7 72 – – 5,442
Finance income 282 – – – 915 – 1,197
Finance costs (880) – – (60) (915) – (1,855)

Profit before taxation 4,765 – 7 12 – – 4,784
Taxation (1,440) – – (4) – – (1,444)

Profit for the financial period 3,325 – 7 8 – – 3,340

Reconciliation of profit for the 52 weeks ended 31 December 2006

IFRS 3 IAS 19 IAS 39
Reclass- Business IAS 17 Employee Fair value
ificationscombinations Leases benefits adjustments

UK GAAP Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 59,768 – – – – – 59,768
Cost of sales (26,932) – 14 – – – (26,918)

Gross profit 32,836 – 14 – – – 32,850
Distribution costs (9,471) – – – – – (9,471)
Administrative expenses (8,458) 206 – 145 – – (8,107)

Operating profit 14,907 206 14 145 – – 15,272
Finance income 477 – – – 1,777 23 2,277
Finance costs (1,651) – – (121) (1,777) – (3,549)
Profit on the sale of property 206 (206) – – – – –

Loss on disposal of business - discontinued (142) 142 – – – – –

Profit before taxation 13,797 142 14 24 – 23 14,000
Taxation (4,136) – – (7) – (7) (4,150)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 9,661 142 14 17 – 16 9,850
Loss for the period from discontinued operations – (142) – – – – (142)

Profit for the financial period 9,661 – 14 17 – 16 9,708

32 Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the 26 weeks ended 30 June 2007 (unaudited)

4. Notes [c97264]:4. Notes c97264  9/10/07  16:16  Page 32

11 Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Notes to the reconciliations of equity and profit

1 Reclassifications are required as certain items are shown differently under IFRS compared with UK GAAP. Reclassifications
relate to ( i ) disclosing the defined benefit pension obligation gross of deferred tax under IFRS compared with net under UK
GAAP, ( ii ) the  disclosure of current tax liabilities and financial liabilities as separate items on the face of the balance sheet